



## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: SENAPATI

P.S. SENAPATI

**YEAR: 2025** 

**FIR No. 10** 

Date and time of FIR: 05/02/2025

8:30 pm

2.

01. 21		
Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1	THE NARCOTIC DRUGS AND PSYCHOTROPIC SUBSTANCES ACT, 1985	21(b)
	THE NARCOTIC DRUGS AND PSYCHOTROPIC SUBSTANCES ACT, 1985	25

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Wednesday.

Date from: 05/02/2025.

Date to: 05/02/2025.

Time Period:

Time from: 7:30 pm

Time to:

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 05/02/2025

Time: 7:00 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 20/SPT-PS/2025

Date & Time: 05/02/2025 & 8:30 pm

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence: Makeng Cheijingba Village near Poumai-Maram land disputed area.

(a) Direction and distance from PS: North and @ 4.2 km from PS.

Beat No.: 02

(b) Address: Makeng Cheijingba Village near Poumai-Maram land disputed area, Senapati District, Manipur-795106.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: ---

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Loshuo Koso

(b) Father's name: (Late) Sani Koso

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 11/02/1985

(d) Nationality: India

(e) UID No.: 4731 3576 6184

Passport No.

I.I.F -

Date: 05/02/2025 Place: Senapati



Yours Faithfully,

Sd/-(ASI. Loshuo Koso) SPT-PS. # 8729884957

Email. ID: loshuokoso@gmail.com. Asst. Sub-Inspector of Senapati PS.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): B. L. Solomon No.: -

Rank: **Sub-Inspector** to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to: -
- (4) Transferred to P. S: -

District: On point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. read over to the complainant /informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

G88000 20050.

15. Date and time of dispatch to the Court: On 06/02/2025 at 8:00 am

Officer-in Station
Signature of Sonapal Police Station
Name: Nat. Self-and Pharge, Police Station

Name: Nehgoulien Kipgen Rank: Inspector, OC/SPT-PS.

No: - mn0064695

I.I.F - 1



## 12. First Information contents:

To.

The Officer-in-Charge, Senapati Police Station, Senapati District, Manipur.

Subject: Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to state that, today i.e. 05/02/2025 at around 07:00 pm, received an information about the presence of anti-social elements at Makeng Cheijingba Village, Near Poumai-Maram land disputed area under Senapati Police Station. Acting on the information, teams of Senapati District Police comprising of Shri. Thangkhochon Haokip, MPS, Addl. SP (L/O), Senapati, Shri. H. Timothy Maram, MPS, Addl. SP (Ops), Senapati, Self (Loshuo Koso) of Senapati PS and 1 (one) Women Police officer and 1 (one) women personnel from Senapati WPS conducted search operation at around 07:30 pm.

On suspicion, one house having Red Tin Roof owned by B.K. Vikhutu (29) yrs s/o Kavisii was searched in presence of 6(six) persons who were inside the house by observing necessary formalities. One sack (blue in colour) filled with suspicious items was recovered from the store room. On Suspicious of being illegal items, the sack was taken out from the store room and taken to the PS along with suspected 2(two) persons who were there.

Immediately, DC/Senapati Office was contacted for sending one Executive Magistrate. Accordingly, Shri Rang David Kung, MCS, ADC/ADM arrived at the PS and in his presence, the owner of the house namely B.K. Vikhutu (29) yrs s/o Kavisii opened the sack and took out one broken soap case containing suspected Brown Sugar wrapped with a torn plastic, rubber band weighing about 4.700 kgs suspected to be used for binding soap cases of brown sugar and 68 (sixty-eight) Nos of plastic wrapper (19/12 cm in size) suspected to be used for packing brown sugar. So, the two persons were arrested by observing formalities.

On weighing the Brown Sugar, it weighed 13 grams including the weight of the torn plastic (excluding the broken Soap case). On searching their bodies, one Mobile Phone each were recovered from their possession and seized in presence of the witnesses by preparing a seizure memo. Details of the arrested persons and the seized items are as under:

- B.K Vikhutu (29) yrs s/o Kavisii of Laii Village, A/P- Makeng Cheijingba Village near Poumai-Maram land disputed area.
- 2. Mathebou (55) yrs d/o Shahrii of Laii Village, A/P- Makeng Cheijingba Village near Poumai-Maram land disputed area.
- 3. 1 (one) No. of broken soap case (brown in colour) containing suspected to be brown sugar wrapped with a torn plastic weighing 13 (thirteen) grms including the weight of the torn plastic (excluding the broken soap case).
- I (one) Vivo Handset Model No. 1820 (Blue in Colour) bearing IMEI-1: 869311046238292 & IMEI-II No. 869311046238284 with Airtel SIM Card bearing No. 7085633400 belongs to Mr. B.K Vikhutu (29) yrs s/o Kavisii.
- 1(one) Realme UI handset bearing IMEI-I: 861952077810091 & IMEI-II: 861952077810083 with JIO SIM Card bearing No. 9366170551 belongs to Mrs. Mathebou (55) yrs d/o Shahrii.
- 6. Rubber Band weighing about 4.700 Kgs suspected to be used for binding soap cases of brown sugar.
- 6. Kubber Dang Welger.
  6. Kubber Dang Welger

It is hereby submitted for taking further legal action against the arrested persons.

(f) Date of issue:



Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No

Sl. No.	Card, 1 assport, OID No., Driving License, PAN).			
	ID Type	ID No.		
1.	-	_		

(h) Occupation: Asst. Sub. Inspector, Manipur Police.

(i) Address:

Sl	. No.	Address Type	Address
-	1	Present address	Senapati Police Station, Senapati District, Manipur, 795106
	2	Permanent address	Chowainu Village, P.O - Tadubi, P.S-Mao, Senapati District, Manipur, 795104.

(j) Phone number: +918729884957

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars: Known

	with full particulars. Known			Tan particulars. Ithiown
Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	B.K. Vikhutu (29) yrs	-	S/o L. Kavisii	Makeng Cheijingba Village near Poumai- Maram land disputed area, Senapati District, Manipur-795106
2.	Mathebou (55) Yrs	-	D/o Shahrii	Makeng Cheijingba Village near Poumai- Maram land disputed area, Senapati District, Manipur-795106

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: N/A

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1	Drugs/Narcotics Drugs	Suspected to be Brown Sugar	13 (Thirteen) grams including the weight of torn plastic.	26,000/-

- 10. Total value of property: Rs. 26,000/- (including the weight of torn plastic)
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
-	<u>-</u>

The Officer-in-Charge, Senapati Police Station, Senapati District, Manipur.

Subject: Report.



Sir.

I have the honour to state that, today i.e. 05/02/2025 at around 07:00 pm, received an information about the presence of anti-social elements at Makeng Cheijingba Village, Near Poumai-Maram land disputed area under Senapati Police Station. Acting on the information, teams of Senapati District Police comprising of Shri Thangkhochon Haokip, MPS, Addl. SP (L/O), Senapati, Shri. H. Timothy Maram, MPS, Addl. SP (Ops), Senapati, Self (Loshuo Koso) of Senapati PS and 1 (one) Women Police officer and 1 (one) women personnel from Senapati WPS conducted search operation at around 07:30 pm.

On suspicion, one house having Red Tin Roof owned by B.K. Vikhutu (29) yrs s/o Kavisii was searched in presence of 6(six) persons who were inside the house by observing necessary formalities. One sack (blue in colour) filled with suspicious items was recovered from the store room. On Suspicious of being illegal items, the sack was taken out from the store room and taken to the PS along with suspected 2(two) persons who were there.

Immediately, DC/Senapati Office was contacted for sending one Executive Magistrate. Accordingly, Shri Rang David Kung, MCS, ADC/ADM arrived at the PS and in his presence, the owner of the house namely B.K. Vikhutu (29) yrs s/o Kavisii opened the sack and took out one broken soap case containing suspected Brown Sugar wrapped with a torn plastic, rubber band weighing about 4.700 kgs suspected to be used for binding soap cases of brown sugar and 68 (sixty-eight) Nos of plastic wrapper (19/12 cm in size) suspected to be used for packing brown sugar. So, the two persons were arrested by observing formalities.

On weighing the Brown Sugar, it weighed 13 grams including the weight of the torn plastic (excluding the broken Soap case). On searching their bodies, one Mobile Phone each were recovered from their possession and seized in presence of the witnesses by preparing a seizure memo. Details of the arrested persons and the seized items are as under:

- 1. B.K Vikhutu (27) yrs s/o Kavisii of Laii Village, A/P- Makeng Cheijingba Village near Poumai-Maram land disputed area.
- 2. Mathebou (55) yrs d/o Shahrii of Laii Village, A/P- Makeng Cheijingba Village near Poumai-Maram land disputed area.
- 3. 1 (one) No. of broken soap case (brown in colour) containing suspected to be brown sugar wrapped with a torn plastic weighing 13 (thirteen) grms including the weight of the torn plastic (excluding the broken soap case).
- 4. 1 (one) Vivo Handset Model No. 1820 (Blue in Colour) bearing IMEI-1; 869311046238292 & IMEI-II No. 869311046238284 with Airtel SIM Card bearing No. 7085633400 belongs to Mr. B.K Vikhutu (27) yrs s/o Kavisii.
- 5. 1(one) Realme UI handset bearing IMEI-1: 861952077810091 & IMEI-11: 861952077810083 with JIO SIM Card bearing No. 9366170551 belongs to Mrs. Mathebou (55) yrs d/o Shahrii.
- 6. Rubber Band weighing about 4.700 Kgs suspected to be used for binding soap cases of brown sugar.
- 6. Rubber Band weighing about 11 (19/12 cm in size) suspected to be used for packing brown
  7. 68 (sixty-eight) Nos. of plastic wrappers (19/12 cm in size) suspected to be used for packing brown sugar.

It is hereby submitted for taking further legal action against the arrested persons.

This report is trusted as 0132035 Act. 1985.

OF of uls 21(b) 25 NDGPS Act. 1985. Senapali Police S anali Dist. Manipur

Yours Faithfully, Losho woo.

(ASI, Loshuo Koso)

SPT-PS.

# 8729884957 Email. ID: loshuokoso@gmail.com. Asst. Sub-Inspector of Senapati PS.